
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
GUIDING PRINCIPLE: Grow the Tri-Cities through policies and legislation that promotes entrepreneurship, new business, 
workforce development, business retention, infrastructure development, and job growth. 

THE CHAMBER SUPPORTS:

üü Reauthorization of Local Revitalization Financing (LRF)
üü Innovation Partnership Zones and the Economic Development Strategic Reserve Fund
üü Tourism Promotion Area (TPA) funds increase to invest in tourism
üü Electric system reliability through new renewable/clean generating resources, practical regulatory framework, and 

a focus on the region’s capacity needs 
üü New policies harmonious with CETA (SB 5116), without undue burden on utilities and customers
üü Ongoing energy storage research by Pacific Northwest National Lab

INFRASTRUCTURE & TRANSPORTATION

GUIDING PRINCIPLE: Infrastructure and transportation policies should be linked to economic growth through the safe and 
efficient movement of products, services, information, and people.

THE CHAMBER SUPPORTS:

üü Projects budgeted through Connect Washington, including Lewis St. overpass, Ridgeline interchange, and 
Duportail Phase II. 

üü Preservation of existing infrastructure and transportation projects designated by the Benton-Franklin Council of 
Governments

üü Completing the Columbia Basin Project
üü Preserving the Lower Snake River Dams
üü Development of small modular reactors

EDUCATION & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
GUIDING PRINCIPLE: Investment in quality education, with specific emphasis on structured vocational education provides 
a quality workforce for the region. The chamber advocates consistent and ongoing communication and collaboration 
between business and educators, creating and expanding cost-effective opportunities for training and building 
partnerships with education providers. 

THE CHAMBER SUPPORTS:

üü Opportunities that will allow WSU TC to increase degree production
üü The CBC Performing Arts Building Replacement project
üü Reauthorization of the Joint Center for Aerospace Technology Innovation at WSU TC

TAXES & SPENDING
GUIDING PRINCIPLE: A competitive and balanced tax climate promotes and fosters economic growth through private sector 
expansion. Equitable taxation policies and sound budgeting practices promote our region as a smart place to do business. 
Reasonable government spending should be prioritized, fund essential services and infrastructure, and never exceed 
projected revenues. 

THE CHAMBER SUPPORTS:

üü Repeal or change the B&O surcharge enacted during the 2019 legislative session (SB 2158)
üü Extending/including both rural and border counties to the .09 Sales and Use Tax tool 
üü Expanding Aerospace incentives to include all manufacturing
üü Re-establishing Research & Development tax credits
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2020 ELECTED OFFICIALS
FEDERAL LEADERSHIP
President Donald Trump (R) 

  Comments: (202) 456-1111 
  Switchboard: (202) 456-1414 
  www.whitehouse.gov 

4-year tern, election year 2020

   U.S. SENATE
Senator Patty Murray (D) 

  Yakima: (509) 453-7462 
  Washington, DC: (202) 224-2621 
  www.murray.senate.gov 

6-year term, election year 2022
Senator Maria Cantwell (D) 

  Tri-Cities: (509) 946-8106 
  Washington, DC: (202) 224-3441 
  www.cantwell.senate.gov 

6-year term, election year 2024

  U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
Congressman Dan Newhouse (R-4th 
District) 

  Tri-Cities: (509) 713-7374 
  Washington, DC: (202) 225-5816 
  www.newhouse.house.gov 

2-year term, election year 2020

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Governor Jay Inslee (D) 

  (360) 902-4111 
  www.governor.wa.gov 

4-year term, election year 2020
Secretary of State Kim Wyman (R) 

  (360) 902-4151 
  kwyman@secstate.wa.gov 

4-year term, election year 2020
Attorney General Bob Ferguson (D) 

  (360) 753-6200 
  ago@atg.wa.gov 

4-year term, election year 2020
Superintendent of Public Instruction     
Chris Reykdal (NP) 

  (360) 725-6000 
  chris.reykdal@k12.wa.us 

4-year term, election year 2020
Treasurer Duane Davidson (R) 

  (360) 902-9000 
  duane.davidson@tre.wa.gov 

4-year term, election year 2020

  8TH DISTRICT
Sen. Sharon Brown (R) 

  (360) 786-7614 
  sharon.brown@leg.wa.gov 

4-year term, election year 2022
Rep. Brad Klippert (R) 

  (360) 786-7882 
  brad.klippert@leg.wa.gov 

2-year term, election year 2020
Rep. Matt Boehnke (R) 

  (360) 786-7986 
  matt.boehnke@leg.wa.gov 

2-year term, election year 2020

  9TH DISTRICT
Sen. Mark Schoesler (R) 

  (360) 786-7620 
  mark.schoesler@leg.wa.gov 

4-year term, election year 2020
Rep. Mary Dye (R) 

  (360) 786-7942 
  mary.dye@leg.wa.gov 

4-year term, election year 2020
Rep. Joe Schmick (R) 

  (360) 786-7844 
  joe.schmick@leg.wa.gov 

4-year term, election year 2020

  16TH DISTRICT
Sen. Maureen Walsh (R) 

  (360) 786-7630 
  maureen.walsh@leg.wa.gov 

4-year term, election year 2020
Rep. Bill Jenkin (R) 

  (360) 786-7636 
  bill.jenkin@leg.wa.gov 

2-year term, election year 2020
Rep. Skyler Rude (R) 

  (360) 786-7828 
  skyler.rude@leg.wa.gov 

2-year term, election year 2020

BENTON COUNTY  
COMMISSIONERS

  www.co.benton.wa.us 
  (509) 736-3080

Jerome Delvin, District 1 
  jerome.delvin@co.benton.wa.us 

4-year term, election year 2020
Shon Small, District 2 

  shon.small@co.benton.wa.us 
4-year term, election year 2022
James Beaver, District 3 

  james.beaver@co.benton.wa.us 
4-year term, election year 2020

FRANKLIN COUNTY  
COMMISSIONERS

  www.co.franklin.wa.us 
  (509) 545-3535

Brad Peck, District 1 
  bpeck@co.franklin.wa.us 

4-year term, election year 2020
Robert Koch, District 2 

  rkoch@co.franklin.wa.us 
4-year term, election year 2020
Clint Didier, District 3 

  cdidier@co.franklin.wa.us 
4-year term, election year 2020

KENNEWICK CITY COUNCIL
  www.ci.kennewick.wa.us 
  (509) 585-4200

Mayor Don Britain, Ward 1
  C (509) 430-4178 
  don.britain@ci.kennewick.wa.us 

4-year term, election year 2021
Mayor Pro Tem Steve Lee, Ward 2

  C (509) 987-3339 
  steve.lee@ci.kennewick.wa.us 

4-year term, election year 2021
John Trumbo, Ward 3

 C (509) 366-2241 
  john.trumbo@ci.kennewick.wa.us 

4-year term, election year 2021
Bill McKay, At Large 4

 C (509) 460-9278 
  bill.mckay@ci.kennewick.wa.us 

4-year term, election year 2021
Charles Torelli, At Large 5

 C (509) 818-0428 
  chuck.torelli@ci.kennewick.wa.us 

4-year term, election year 2023
Brad Beauchamp, At Large 6

 C (509) 308-6556 
  brad.beauchamp@ci.kennewick.wa.us 

4-year term, election year 2023
Jim Millbauer, At Large 7

 C (509) 531-4134 
  jim.millbauer@ci.kennewick.wa.us 

4-year term, election year 2023

 

PASCO CITY COUNCIL
  www.pasco-wa.gov 
  (509) 545-3404

Mayor Saul Martinez, District 3 
  martinezcouncil@pasco-wa.gov 

4-year term, election year 2021
Mayor Pro Tem Blanche Barajas, District 1 

  barajascouncil@pasco-wa.gov 
4-year term, election year 2021
Ruben Alvarado, District 2 

  alvaradocouncil@pasco-wa.gov 
4-year term, election year 2023
Pete Serrano, District 4 

  serranocouncil@pasco-wa.gov 
4-year term, election year 2021
David Milne, District 5 

  milnecouncil@pasco-wa.gov 
4-year term, election year 2023
Craig Maloney, District 6 

  maloneycouncil@pasco-wa.gov 
4-year term, election year 2021
Zahra Roach, At Large 

  roachcouncil@pasco-wa.gov 
4-year term, election year 2023

RICHLAND CITY COUNCIL
  www.ci.richland.wa.us 
  (509) 942-7390

Mayor Ryan Lukson, At Large 4 
  bthompson@ci.richland.wa.us 

4-year term, election year 2021
Mayor Pro Tem Sandra Kent, At Large 3 

  skent@ci.richland.wa.us 
4-year term, election year 2021
Bob Thompson, At Large 1 

  bthompson@ci.richland.wa.us 
4-year term, election year 2021
Brad Anderson, At Large 2 

  banderson@ci.richland.wa.us 
4-year term, election year 2023
Phillip Lemley, At Large 5 

  plemley@ci.richland.wa.us 
4-year term, election year 2023
Terry Christensen, At Large 6 

  tchristensen@ci.richland.wa.us 
4-year term, election year 2023
Michael Alvarez, At Large 7 

  malvarez@ci.richland.wa.us 
4-year term, election year 2021

WEST RICHLAND CITY COUNCIL
  www.westrichland.org 
  (509) 967-3431

Mayor Brent Gerry, At Large 
  bgerry@westrichland.org 

4-year term, election year 2021
Mayor Pro Tem Rich Buel, At Large 2 

  rbuel@westrichland.org 
4-year term, election year 2021

John E. Smart, At Large 1 
  jsmart@westrichland.org 

4-year term, election year 2021
Gail Brown, At Large 3 

  gbrown@westrichland.org 
4-year term, election year 2021
Richard Bloom, At Large 4 

  rbloom@westrichland.org 
4-year term, election year 2021
Dave Fetto, At Large 5 

  dfetto@westrichland.org 
4-year term, election year 2023
Fred Brink, At Large 6 

  fbrink@westrichland.org 
4-year term, election year 2023
Kate Moran, At Large 7 

  kmoran@westrichland.org 
4-year term, election year 2023

PORT OF BENTON  
COMMISSION

  www.portofbenton.com 
  (509) 375-3060

Roy Keck, District 1 
  keck@portofbenton.com 

6-year term, election year 2025
Robert Larson, District 2 

  larson@portofbenton.com 
6-year term, election year 2023
Jane Hagarty, District 3 

  hagarty@portofbenton.com 
6-year term, election year 2021

PORT OF KENNEWICK  
COMMISSION

  www.portofbenton.com 
  (509) 586-1186

Don Barnes, District 1 
  dbarnes@portofkennewick.org 

6-year term, election year 2021
Thomas Moak, District 2 

  tmoak@portofkennewick.org 
6-year term, election year 2025
Skip Novakovich, District 3 

  skip@portofkennewick.org 
6-year term, election year 2023

PORT OF PASCO COMMISSION
  www.portofpasco.org 
  (509) 547-3378

Vicki Gordon, District 1 
  vgordon@portofpasco.org 

6-year term, election year 2024
Jean Ryckman, District 2 

  jryckman@portofpasco.org 
6-year term, election year 2024
Jim Klindworth, District 3 

  jklindworth@portofpasco.org 
6-year term, election year 202
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